6 Percentage of Questionnaire Used (Response Rate) 89% 

7 Percentage of Questionnaire Not Used (Not Returned + Invalid) 11% 
 Total Percentage 100% 

Source: Field Survey, 2025 
The table above depicts the questionnaire response rate for this study. Out of three hundred and ninety 
nine (399) questionnaires administered, three hundred and eighty-five (385) were retrieved, while 
fourteen (14) were not returned. Out of the three hundred and eighty-five (385) questionnaires retrieved, 
three hundred and eighty (380) were valid and used for analysis, while nineteen (19) were invalid and not 
included in the analysis. The valid questionnaires account for 89% of the total questionnaires 
administered, while the remaining 11% consists of those not returned or invalid.